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Bell Aerospace/Textron
P.0. Box 1
Buffalo, New York 14240

Attention: Mr. Earl'E. Kramer o

Re: Status of Geohvdrologic Studies at Bell Aerospace/Textron's
Wheatfield, New York facility

Dear Mr. Kramer:

Per your recent request please find attached a brief summary report prepared
by Goldberg-Zoino Associates of New York, P.C. (GZA) which describes the
initial geohydro]og1c studies done at your Wheatfield, New York site.

ARlso included in this Report is a discussion of additional studies currently
planned for the site.

Please do not hesitate to contact GZA if you have any quest1ons or if you
require additional information.

Very truly yours,

G DBERG-ZOINO ASSOCIATES OF N.Y., P.C.
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STATUS REPORT

GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDIES FOR BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON
AT THE WHEATFIELD, N.Y. SITE

Bell Aerospace/Textron (BAT) maintains a 80 x 60 foot (ft.) neutralization
pond at their Wheatfield, New York facility to collect, treat, and dispose
of liquid wastes generated primarily during the cleaning of rocket test

cells following the firing of hyrdrazine-fueled rocket engines. The pond,
constructed in the early 1950's is 9 ft. deep and it contains between 3 to

6 ft. of water depending on discharge rates. The neutralization pond is
contained entirely within the overburden and it does not have a synthetic
liner. Figure 1 presents a locus plan of the BAT site and the neutralization
pond. '

Field studies by Goldberg-Zoino Associates of New York, P.C. (GZA) began at
the site in August, 1982 and they consisted of the drilling of six test
borings in the overburden, installation of ground water monitoring wells

in five of these borings, recording of ground water levels in these monitoring
wells, and the sampling and testing of ground and neutralization pond water.
Additionally, field permeability tests were done in each of the wells and

soil samples collected from the test borings were tested in GZA's soils
laboratory. An exploration plan of the BAT site is attached as Figure 2 and
it presents the location of test borings and monitoring wells.

Subsurface explorations indicated that the neutralization pond was apparently
excavated through the following materials beginning at ground surface:

= 2.0 ft. layer of miscellaneous fill materials containing various
amounts of slag, cinders, and silt with occasional organic deposits.

n

1.5 ft. layer of stiff gray-black clay with intermixed silt.

n

3.0 to 4.0 ft. layer of red-brown varved clay classified as a CL
according to the Uniform Soil Classification System. Laboratory
tests done on an undisturbed sample of this clay indicated a low
permeability of 5.6 x 10-7 cm/sec.

4

3.0 to 3.5 ft. layer of mixed silts, sands, and clays generally
classified as a ML material. Field permeability tests done in this
material ranged from 4x10-° cm/sec to 2x10-% cm/sec depending on the
percentage of sand. These higher permeabilities represent material
particularly conducive to the transmission of ground water and in fact
ground water was first encountered in the test borings in this material.

The invert of the pond is on a stratum of very dense sandy to silty glacial
till which occurs immediately below the “saturated zone". The glacial till,

while no permeability measurements have been taken, is known to be very
impermeable.
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Figure 3 presents a stratigraphic section (A-A': between B-1 and B-2) of the
overburden at the BAT site. The approximate profile of the neutralization
pond, as determined by field measurements done by GZA on September 3, 1982,
is superimposed on this stratigraphic section.

Ground water at the BAT was measured consistently at depths of between 4 and
5 ft. below the ground surface. The measured ground water depths were con-
verted to ground water elevations for the purpose of analyzing ground water
flows. It should be noted that the survey datum used for this determination
is arbitrary and it represents the ground surface elevation at each well
relative to various bench mark points selected around the neutralization
pond. Figures 4 and 5 present summary plots of water elevation versus time
for each of the wells and the neutralization pond.

The ground water elevation data for wells at the BAT site were used to
ascertain ground water flow directions by preparing ground water gradient
plots. One such plot is presented as Figure 6 showing that a "ground water
mound" has apparently formed at the site wherein ground water flows radially
outward from the neutralization pond as the water in the pond continuously
recharges the local ground water regime. The monitoring wells installed

at the BAT site are apparently affected by this ground water mound, such
that the regional ground water flow of the area is masked and undetermined.
Additional data from wells farther from the zone of influence of the pond
will be required to determine the regional flow of ground water.

The rate of ground water flow away from the neutralization pond is dependent
primarily upon the lateral extent of the permeable zone identified in the
initial test boring phase of this study. GZA's current estimates of ground
water transport times and distances based upon measured permeability data,
typical ground water gradients, and assumptions of subsurface conditions

is about 15 ft./year, or 300 ft. in 20 years. Wells planned for the sub-
sequent phase of this study will either confirm this assumption or require

a reassessment based upon the newly developed imformation.

The apparent hydraulic connection of the neutralization pond to the ground
water regime required the sampling. and analysis of neutralization pond and
ground water samples to ascertain if any contamination from the pond ‘had
impacted the ground water. Three sample rounds were done at various locations
around the BAT neutralization pond as summarized below:

9-1-82 - Sample Location: Water and bottom sediment samples were
collected from the neutralization pond and tested.

Results: A screening of samples with a Century Systems Model OVA-128
portable organic vapor analyzer (portable GC) revealed the presence of
elevated levels of volatile organics (methylenechloride, Trans-1,2-
dichloroethylene, and trichloroethylene) with particulary high levels
determined in bottom sediment samples. A split sample of the bottom
sediment was delivered to Energy Resource Co., Inc. (ERCO) of Cambridge,
Mass. for a head space GC analysis for further quantification of the
findings. The results of this analysis revealed 250,000 parts per billion
(ppb) of trichloroethylene, 6,300 ppb of Trans-1,2-dichloroethylene, and
2,600 ppb of methylene ch]or1de
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9-14-82 - Sample Location: Samples were collected from all
monitoring wells and from the neutralization pond to determine if
contamination found in the pond had, in fact, impacted the ground
water, '

Results: Portable GC results indicated that volatile organic con-
tamination had reached the ground water. Constiuents and level
were similar in pond and ground water well samples. '

10-28-82 - Sample Location: To confirm and further quantify the
portable GC findings the EPA volatile organic priority pollutants were
tested via GC/MS (EPA Method 624) in four samples (ground water from
wells B-5 and B-6, the neutralization pond water, and the neutralization
bottom sediment). Separate split samples were tested by two different
analytical laboratories for quality control purposes:RECRA Research, Inc.
of Tonawanda, New York and Advanced Environmental Systems, Inc. which
subcontracted the work to Mead Compuchem of Research Triangle Park of
North Carolina. .

Results: The earlier results of the Portable GC were confirmed and
quantified. Water in well B-6, which apparently represents the most
contaminated ground water showed levels of trichloroethylene ranging
from 400,000 ppb to 440,000 ppb; Trans-1,2-dichloroethylene ranging from
12,000 to 16,000 ppb; methylene chloride ranging from 110,000 to 149,000
ppb; and various other volatile organic constituents.

The results of all sampling done at the BAT site to date are presented in the
attached Appendix A.

The findings of these preliminary geohydrologic studies warrant additional
work at the BAT site including installation of additional soil and rock
monitoring wells at various distances from the neutralization pond, more
sampling of ground and surface water supolies, and a detailed analysis of
findings to design appropriate remedial plans for the site. GZA has
submitted, and BAT is currently studying, a proposal for these additional
studies. It is anticipated.that following BAT's approval these additional
studies should be completed within 14 to 16 weeks.

It should be understood that the analyses and findings presented in this
Report are preliminary in nature and thus may be based on a limited amount
of data. Future studies may reveal additional data which may change sub-
stantially some of the findings presented herein.
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APPENDIX A







GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDIES-BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON
WHEATFIELD, N.Y.

Log of Water Quality Testing

Sampling Date: 9-1-82

Water sample taken from neutralization pond and delivered to ARO Laboratory
for analysis.

Water and sediment samples taken from neutralization pond and tested by
GZA with a Century Systems Model QVA-128 portable organic vapor analyzer
(portable GC)-

Neutralization sediment sample tested by Energy Resource Co., Inc.,
Cambridge, Mass. (ERCO) for volatile organics via headspace GC.

Sampling Date: 9-14-82

Water sample from neutralization pond and ground water samples from all
well tested by ARO Laboratory.

Portable GC test done by GZA on duplicate set of the above samples.
Sampling Date: 10-28-82

Split samples collected from well B-5, B-6, the neutralization pond water,
and the neutralization pond sediment and delivered to Advanced Environmental
Systems (AES), RECRA Research, Inc., Bell Aerospace/Textron and GZA. AES
and RECRA analyzed each sample for EPA priority pollutants via GC/MC (EPA
Method 624) and GZA tested samples via the portable GC.

Note: Field measurements for pH, temperature, salinity, and specific
conductivity were also done by GZA throughout this study. Measure-
ments were made with Yellow Spring Instrument Company, model YSI 33
SCT salinity, conductivity, temperature meter and an Orion model 201
digital pH meter.
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PORTABLE GC SCREENING RESULTS
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PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

R

o

THIATRY

organic vapor analyzer (portable GC)

*  concentration approximately 100-500 ppb

*k

concentration approximately 1000-500,000 ppb

l Sample No, #3 #5
laboratory GZA GZA
Analysis by ortable GU | PortabTe GC .
l COMPOUNDS Sampling Date 9-1-82 9-1-82
1., Chloromethane
2. Bromomethane
3. Dichlorodifluoromethane
l 4. Vinyl chloride
5. Chloroethane
6. Methylene chloride % %k
l 7. Acrylonitrile
8. Trichlorofluoromethane
9. 1,1-dichloroethylene
10. 1,l-dichloroethane
l 1ll, Trans-1,2-dichloroethylene * *k
12, Chloroform
13. 1,2-dichlorocethane
l 14. 1,1,l-trichloroethane
15, Carhon tetrachloride
16, Bromodichloromethane -
l 17, 1,2-dichloropropane
18, Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene
~— 19. Trichloroethylene * * %
. Benzene
' ~-+ Dibromochloromethane
22, Cis-l,3-dichloropropylene
23. 1,1,2-trichloroethane
l 24. Bromoform
25, 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
26, Tetrachloroethylene
27, Toluene
l 28. Chlorobenzene
29, Ethvl benzene
30. Bis-chloromethyl ether
. 31, 2~chlorcethyl vinyl ether
32, Acrolein
' ADDITIONAL
l Notes: 1. Samples analyzed with a Century Systems model OVA-128 portable
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TELEPHONE 716-683-0440
TELEX 912380

' THE ARO CORPORATION § & omwms
BUFFALO DIVISION
l 3695 BROADWAY, BUFFALO, N.Y. 14227

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

!ustomer: GOLDBERG ZOINO ASSOCIATES Rand Bldg, Buffalo, New York

ATE: COLLECTED: ? ~__RECEIVED: 9/2/82 COMFLETED: 9/3/82,
P.O. NO. __ 5007 AROW.O. 20,571W-5549 ... .. ..
. Water
| TEST Sample
lFree Ammonia 0.64ppm
.Kjeldahl Nitrogen 0.78ppm .
Nitrates 8.45mg/L
Total Organic
Carbon (TOC) 2.1mg/L

fnard J. Grjfcza .
Director, Envfroniiental
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PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

Sample No. LS-2A
laboratory ERCO
Analysis by Headspace GC -
COMPOUNDS Sampling Date 9/1/82
Chloromethane
2. Bromomethane
3. Dichlorodifluoromethane 1000*
4, Vinyl chloride )
5. Chloroethane .
6. Methylene chloride 2600
7. Acrylonitrile
8. Trichlorofluoromethane
9. 1l,1-dichloroethylene
l,1-dichloroethane
ll. Trans=-1,2-dichloroethylen 6300
12. Chloroform : 1700
13. 1,2-dichloroethane

14.

1,1,1-trichloroethane

L]

15,

Carbhon tetrachloride .

16. Bromodichloromethane

17. 1,2-dichloropropane

18. Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene

19. Trichloroethylene 250,000
A;“\ Benzene

.Z2. Dibromochloromethane

22, Cis~]l,3-dichloropropylene

23, 1,1,2-trichloroethane
F4. Bromoform

25, 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane

26, Tetrachloroethylene

27, Toluene
'28. Chlorobenzene

29, Ethyl benzene

30. Bis=-chloromethyl ether
Pl. 3-chloroethyl vinyl ether

32. Acrolein

ADDITIONAL

Jrs: »oau results in parts per billion (ppb).

2) LS-2A - Lagoon Sludge

3) ERCO - Energy Resource Co., Inc., Cambridge, Ma.

4) Headspace GC - elevated temperature headspace gas chromatography
5) * Vinyl chloride and dichlorodifluoromethane elute simultaneously.
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GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDIES
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WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK ‘

9/14/82: SAMPLING LOCATIONS

DEC. 1982
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TELEPHONE 716-683-0440
TELEX 91280

THE ARO CORPORATION | o o

BUFFALO DIVISION
3695 BROADWAY, BUFFALO, N.Y. 14227

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

! ATTN: Raymond Laport .
ustomer: GOLDBERG ZOINO ASSOCIATES Rand Bldg, Suite 1000, Buffalo, N.Y.

TE: COLLECTED: 2 RECEIVED: 9/14/82 COMPLETED: 9/22/82
P.0O. NO. _ ARQ W.O. 20,585W-5589-94 =
Nitrate Chemical
- (as N) ppm Oxygen
|——-;—TEST— Remand, mgl/L S - —
I Pond (B) 7 3.56 18.7
B-1 .60 47.3 __
B-3 4.35 189..
B-4 75.8 1393.
B-5 1.04 3.7
B-6 15.1 ' 138.

Bernard J. fGrugza , /Ph.D.
Director, Environmental Laboratory
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PRELIINARY

PORTABLE GC SCREENING RESULTS

PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 1 of 2

Sample No,

B-1

B-3

B-4

B-5

laboratory

GZA

GZA

GZA

GZA

Analysis by

Portable GC

Portable GC

Portahle GC -

Portable GC

COMPOUNDS

Sampling Date

9-14-82

9-14-82

9-14-82

9-14-82

Chloromethane

Bromomethane

Dichlorodifluoromethane

=100

=1000

=500

=100

Vinyl chloride

Chloroethane

Methylene chloride

=100

>100,000%*

>100,000%

=4,000

Acrylonitrile

Trichloroflucromethane

l,1-dichlorcethylene

1,1-dichloroethane

Trans-1,2-dichloroethylene

Chloroform

1,2-dichlorcethane

1,1,l1=trichloroethane

Carhon tetrachloride

Bromodichloromethane

1,2=dichloropropane

Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene

Trichloroethylene

~80,000

>100,000*

>100,000*

=100

Benzene

Dibromochloromethane

Cis~l,3~-dichloropropylene

1,1,2-trichloroethane

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethylene

Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethvl benzene

Bis-chloromethyl ether

2-chloroethyl vinyl ether

Acrolein

ADDITIONAL

Notes: 1.

organic vapor analyzer (portable GC)
2. ATl results in parts per billion (ppb)
Peaks eluted simultaneously resolution impossible

COMPANY PRIVATE

Samples analyzed with a Century Systems model OVA-128 portable







PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

PORTABLE GC SCREENING RESULTS

FARELIIINARY

| I &S - S B B S &) G Eeam e lIII I - =N =l e

Page 2 of 2
Sample No, B-6 Pond Water
Laboratory . GZA GZA
Analysis by Portable GC . | Portable GC
1. Chloromethane
2. Bromomethane
3. Dichlorodifluoromethane >100,000 =] . 800
4. Vinyl chloride '
5. Chloroethane ‘
6. Methylene chloride /5,000 =900
7. Acrylonitrile
8. Trichlorofluoromethane
9. 1,1-dichloroethylene
10. 1l,l1-dichloroethane
11, Trans-1,2-dichloroethylene
12, Chloroform
13. 1,2-dichloroethane
l14. 1,1,1-trichlorocethane
15, Carhon tetrachloride
16. Bromodichloromethane
17. 1,2-dichloropropane
18. Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene
19. Trichloroethylene >100,000 ~3,000
., Benzene
"w-. Dibromochloromethane
22. Cis=-1,3-dichloropropylene
23, 1,1,2-trichloroethane
24. Bromoform
25. 1,1,2,2-tetrachlorocethane
26. Tetrachlorocethylene
27. Toluene
28, Chlorobenzene
29, Ethvl benzene
30. Bis-chloromethyl ether
31, 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether
32, Acrolein

ADDITIONAL

COMPANY PRIVATE




., f‘

S
N



)

!

DWG. No. GH-6-A

FILE No. R3336

'H' Test Cells

1%

Tank Bldg.j B-3

D—— Pump Building

B-1|

'Gt*

,_

—

Instrument
Building

B-

Rocket Engineering
Building

]

.4*}

@ ~ o NOTE: A-W neutralization pond
water from Location A

B-4 )
Neutralizati A-S neutralization pond
utrafization ~ sediment from Location A

Pond
Rocket Test Cells X,Y & Z
B-S5

2

Components Test Building

Exit to Walmore Road —

RS

Q- Guard House

0 25 50 100 (11.)

GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDIES
BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK

10/28/82: SAMPLING LOCATIONS

DEC. 1982

COMPANY PRIVATE
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B-5
10-28-82 Sampling Round

PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

Sample No. _B5-001 ¥ _B5-001
laboratory AES Detection RECRA Detection
Analysis by GC/MS. Limits GC/MS Limits
COMPOUNDS Sampling Date 10-28-82 10-28-82
1. OChloromethane BDL 10 ND 10
2, Bromomethane BDL 10 ND 10
3. Dichlorodifluoromethane BDL 10
4. vinyl chloride 33 10 35 10
5. Chloroethane R 10 10
6. Methylene chloride 10 2.8
7. Acrylonitrile 100 400
8., Trichlorofluoromethane 10 10
9. 1,1-dichloroethylene BMDL 2 8
10, 1,l1-dichloroethane 3 ] ND 4.7
11. Trans-1,2~dichloroethylene 29 31 1.6
12. Chloroform BDOL ND 1.6
13. 1,2-dichloroethane 2.8
14. 1,1,l-trichlorcethane 3.8
15, Carhon tetrachloride 2.8
16. Bromodichloromethane 2.2
17. 1,2=-dichloropropane 6.0
18. Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene 5.0
19. Trichloroethylene 5.6 1.9
Benzene N 4 4
“<-. Dibromochloromethane 3.1
22, Cis=1,3-dichloropropylene 10
23. 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5.0
24, Bromoform 4.7
25. 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 6.9
26. Tetrachloroethylene ] 4,1
27. Toluene BMDL 6.0
28. Chlorobenzene 6.0
29, Ethvl benzene 1.2
30. Bis-chloromethyl ether
31. 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether | 10
32, Acrolein 100 1 400
BOL = below detection limits ND = not detected
BMDL = compound present in
amount less than detection
limit
Note: A1l results reported as u g/1 (ppb)

COMPANY PRIVATE
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B-6
10-28-82 Sampling Round

PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

B6-002.

Sample No, B6-002
lLaboratory AES Detection RECRA Detection
Analysis by GC/MS . Limits GC/MS Limits
COMPOUNDS Sampling Date 10-28-82 10-28-82
1, Chloromethana BDL 10 ND 10
2, Bromomethane BDL ND 10
3. Dichlorodifluoromethane BDL
4. Vvinyl chloride 570 /60 10
5. Chloroethane BDL " ND 10
6. Methylene chloride 110,000 140,000 2.8
7. Acrylonitrile BD| 100 ND 8,000
8. Trichlorofluoromethane 20.000 10 10,000 10
9. 1,1-dichloroethylene 240 310 2.8
10. 1,l1-dichloroethane 130 150 4 7
11. Trans-1,2-dichlorocethylene 12000 16,000 1 &
12. Chloroform 220 1.000 1.4
13. 1,2-dichloroethane BDL 20 2.8
14. 1,1,l-trichloroethane 6/0 590 3.8
15, carbon tetrachloride BDL ND 2.8
16, Bromodichloromethane BDL ND 2.2
17. 1,2-dichloropropane BDL ND 6.0
18, Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene | 20 35 5.0
13. Trichloroethylene 400,000 440,000 1.9
Benzene 2] 110 18
_~-o Dibromochloromethane BDL D 12.4
22, Cis-1,3-dichloropropylene 40
23. 1,1,2-trichlorocethane 20
24. Bromoform 4.7
25. 1,1,2,2-tetrachlorcethane 6.9
26. Tetrachlorcethylene 13 63 4.1
27. Toluene 47 84 6.0
28, Chlorobenzene BDL ND £.0
29, Ethvl benzene 14 39 1.2
30, Bis-chloromethyl ether BDL
31, 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether BDL p ND 10
32. Acrolein BDL 10 D 8,000

BOL =

below detection limits

ND - not detected

Note: all results reported as p g/1 (ppb)

COMPANY PRIVATE
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Neutralization Pond Water .
10-28-82 Sampling Round T4

PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS

Sample No. AW-003 ¥ aw-003

laboratory AES Detection RECRA Detection
Analysis by GC/MS_. . Limits GC/MS - Limits
COMPOUNDS Sampling Date 10-28-87 10-28-82
1., Chloromethane BDL 1.000 ND 10
2. Bromomethane BRDI ND 10
3. Dichlorodifluoromethane BDL
4. Vvinyl chloride BDL BMDL 10
S. Chloroethane BDL : ND 10
6. Methylene chloride 1.600 1.600 2.8
7. Acrylonitrile BDL [ 10,000 ND 400
8. Trichlorofluoromethane 1,000 66 10
9. 1,1-dichloroethylene ND 2.8
10. 1,1-dichloroethane ND - 4.7
11. Trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 93 1.6
12, Chloroform 2.1 1.6
13. 1,2-dichloroethane ND 2 Q
14. 1,1,l-trichlorcethane 7.5 3.8
15. Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.2
16, Bromodichloromethane ND 2.2
17. 1,2-dichloropropane ND 6.0
18, Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene | ND 5.0
19. Trichloroethylene 120 5.6
.+ Benzene ND 4.4
"w-. Dibromochloromethane BMDL 3]
22, Cis-1,3-dichloropropylene ND . 10
23. 1,1,2-trichloroethane 5.0
24. Bromoform 4 7
25. 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 6.9
26, Tetrachloroethylene 4.1
27. Toluene 6.0
28, Chlorobenzene 6.0
29, Ethvl benzene y 1.2
30. Bis-chloromethyl ether
31.  2-chloroethyl vinyl ether y NU 10
32, Acrolein BDL 10,000 ND 400
BOL - below detection ND - not detected
limit BMDL = compound present in

amount less then detection limit

L A-Ill T N u BN By B Ea IIIIT - P G lill“Allll - E N .

|

Note: A1l results reported as u g/1 (ppb)

CORipaiY PRIVATE
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Neutralization Pond Bottom Sediment
I 10-28-82 Sampling Round
' PURGEABLE ORGANIC ANALYSIS RESULTS
Sample No. AS-004 I AS-002
l laboratory AES Detection RECRA Detection
Analysis by GC/MS_, Limits GC/MS - Limits
COMPOUNDS Samplxng Date 10‘28'82 10‘28‘82
I 1, Chloromethane BDL - 500 ND 5.5
2, Bromomethane 8DL ND 5.5
3, Dichlorodifluorcmethane BUL
I 4. Vinyl chloride 2,700 5, 300% 55
S. Chloroethane BDL | ND 5.5
’ 6. Methylene chloride 1,400 v ND 5.5
7. Acrylonitrile BDL 5,000 ND 200
I 8. Trichlorofluoromethane BDL 500 8MDL 5.5
9. 1,1-dichloroethylene BDL 6.3*
10. 1,l-dichloroethane BDL 80*
l 11, Trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 13.000 8,900*
12. Chloroform BDL 1AND
13. 1,2-dichloroethane BDL ND
l 14. 1,1,l-trichlorcethane 690 72%
15. Carhon tetrachloride BDL ND
16, Bromodichloromethane BDL
17. 1,2-dichloropropane BDL
l 18, Trans-1,3-dichloropropylene | BDL
19. Trichloroethylene 6,300 k¥id
~— . , Benzene BD! 12*
“e-. Dibromochloromethane ND
22, Cis-1,3-dichloropropylene
23, 1,1,2-trichloroethane
24, Bromoform
25. 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane
26. Tetrachloroethylene
27. Toluene 9.6* 5.5
28, Chlorobenzene
29, Ethvl benzene ND 5.5
30. Bis-chloromethyl ether
31, 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether v 5.5
32, Acrolein BDL 5,000 ND 200

BOL = below detection limit
results in wug/1 (ppb)

ND = not detected
BMDL = compound present in
amount less than detection limit

* pg7/Kg wet
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Division of Recra Research, Inc.

-

ANALYTICAL

|

4

REPORT

o/

4248 Ridge Lea Road, Amherst, New York 14226 Teleoh Sales | (716) 838-6200
€1ephone | aboratory (716) 692.7620
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

- Division of Recra Research, Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES

Prepared For:

Bell Aerospace Textron
P.0. Box 1

Mail Zone B-21
Buffalo, NY 14240

Prepared By:

Recra Environmental Laboratories

4248 Ridge Lea Road
Amherst, NY 14226

Report Date: December 6, 1982

4248 Ridge Lea Road, Amherst, New York 14226

COMPAINY FRIVATE
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES

e’

Report Date: 12/6/82

INTRODUCTION:

On October 28, 1982 samples were received at Recra Environmental
Laboratories. A request was made by Bell Aerospace Textron to have the
samples analyzed for selected fractions of the Environmental Protection
Agency decreed priority pollutants.

This report will address the results of those analyses.

METHODS :

Priority pollutant analyses were conducted according to Environmental

'
1

Protection Agency (EPA) methodologies.

[
-\

Organic priority pollutants are analyzed by Gas Chromatography/Mass

Spectrometry (GC/MS).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION:

Results of the requested analyses are listed in Tables I through III.

- — -/

Table IV was generated via standard quality control procedures.
Some detection limits for Sample B-6 are elevated due to sample
interferences. Compounds of interest were not detected in the Vélatile

field blank.

o

IS

I RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

=

iy EE an mm R

COMPANY PRIVATE






RESULTS AND DISCUSSION (cont'd.):

-‘ - .
N

Compounds reported as ND are 'not detected'". Compounds reported as
BMDL are present 'below method detection limit".

Respectfully Submitted,

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
6/40;97/2@1«:,
Timothy R. Baker

GC/MS Specialist
Laboratory Supervisor

TRB/skb
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TABLE I
BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY/MASS SPECTROMETRY
PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES
Report Date: 12/6/82
VOLATILES
METHOD SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
DETECTION
: LIMITS
PARAMETER (ug/1) _AW B3
acrolein 400 ND _ND
acrylonitrile 400 ND ND
benzene ' 4.4 ND ND
bromodichloromethane 2.2 ND - ND
bromoform 4.7 ND ND
bromomethane 10 ND ND
carbon tetrachloride 2.8 ND ND
chlorobenzene ' 6.0 ND ND
chloroethane 10 ND ~ ND
2-chloroethylvinyl ether 10 ND ND
chloroform 1.6 2.1 pg/l ND
chloromethane - 10 ND " ND
dibromochloromethane 3.1 BMDL ND
1,1-dichloroethane 4.7 ND ND
1,2-dichloroethane 2.8 ND ND
1,1-dichloroethylene 2.8 ND BMDL
trans-l,2—dich16roethy1ene 1.6 93 ug/l 31 ug/l
1,2-dichloropropane 6.0 ND ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10 ND ND
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 5.0 ND ) ND
ethylbenzene 7.2 ND A ND
methylene chloride 2.8 1,600 ug/l ND
(Continued)

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

COMPANY PRIVATE

Page 1 of 2
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. Page 2 of 2

TABLE I (cont'd.)
. BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
‘ ) GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY/MASS SPECTROMETRY
PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES
' Report Date: 12/6/82
- l VOLATILES
METHOD SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
DETECTION
| l LIMITS |
| PARAMETER : (ug/1) . AW BS
: , 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 6.9 ND ND
l tetrachloroethylene 4.1 " ND ' ' ND
) toluene .- 6.0 ND BMDL
' 1,1,1-trichloroethane 3.8 7.5 pg/l ND
1,1,2-trichloroethane 5.0 ND ND
' trichloroethylene 1.9 120 ug/l 5.6 ug/l’
trichlorofluoromethane 10 66 ug/l ND
l , vinyl chloride 10 BMDL 35 ug/l
COMMENTS: Refer to text
i
} |
|
|
;|
|
[
i FOR RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES /2

DATE /‘a/o' e

C

L&.

|
J RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
Trn #Qr_1n&n

COMPANY PRIVATE
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RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
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TABLE 1I

Page 1 of 2

. BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY/MASS SPECTROMETRY
PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES

Report Date: 12/6/82

VOLATILES
METHOD SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
DETECTION
LIMITS .
PARAMETER (ug/1) B-6
acrolein 8,000 ND
acrylonitrile 8,000 ND
benzene 18 110 pg/1
bromodichloromethane 2.2 ND
bromoform 4.7 ND
bromomethane 10 ND
carbon tetrachloride 2.8 ND
chlorobenzene 6.0 ND
chloroethane 10 ND
2-chloroethylvinyl ether 10 ND
chloroform 1.6 1,000 pg/1
chloromethane 10 ND
dibromochloromethane 12.4 ND
1,1-dichloroethane 4.7 150 ug/l
1,2;dichlotoethane 2.8 20 ug/l
1,1-dichloroethylene 2.8 310 ug/1
trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 1.6 16,000 pg/l
1,2-dichloropropane 6.0 ND
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 40 ND ]
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 5.0 35 ug/l
ethylbenzene 7.2 39 ug/1 ]
methylene chlocide 2.8 140,000 ug/l

#RI_TNA?

(Continued)

COMPANY PRIVATE
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‘TABLE II (cont'd.)

BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY/MASS SPECTROMETIRY °
PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES

o

Report Date: 12/6/82

VOLATILES
METHOD SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
‘ DETECTION ‘
LIMITS
PARAMETER , ' (ug/1) B-6
' 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane A 6.9 ND
' tetrachloroethylene 4.1 63 pg/l
toluene ‘ : 6.0 84 pg/l
1,1,1-trichloroethane 3.8 ‘ 590 ug/l
1,1,2-trichloroethane 20 ND
trichloroethylene . 1.9 440,000 pg/l
trichlorofluoromethane 10 10,000 ug/l
vinyl chloride 10 760 ug/l

COMMENTS: Refer to text

A - ,

FOR RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORLES /,% 2 L2l

DATE /7/5 > 2 —
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' -7- Page 1 of 2
TABLE III
| . BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
| ) GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY/MASS SPECTROMETRY
' PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES
| Report Date: 12/6/82
l- VOLATILES
METHOD SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
l DETECTION
o LIMITS
PARAMETER : (ug/kg wet) AS-004
l acrolein 200 ‘ ND
l acrylonitrile 200 ND
B benzene 5.5 12 ug/kg wet
j l bromodichloromethane 5.5 ND
bromoform | 5.5 ND
I bromomethane 5.5 ND
l' ; carbon tetrachloride 5.5 ND
l chlorobenzene 5.5 ND
chloroethane 5.5 ND
lb 2-chloroethylvinyl ether 5.5 ND
B “) chloroform 5.5 ND
‘ . } chloromethane 5.5 ND
- dibromochloromethane 5.5 ND
? - : 1,1-dichloroethane 5.5 80 ug/kg wet
. | 1,2-dichloroethane 5.5 ND
3 ! 1,1-dichloroethylene 5.5 6.3 up/kg wet
| ' : trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 5.5 8,900 pg/kg wet
j ‘ N 1,2-dichloropropane 5.5 ND
\ ' cls-lﬁ-dichloropropene _ 5.5 . ND
| trans-1,3-dichloropropene 5.5 ND
: ethylbenzene 5.5 ND
. methylene chloride 5.5 ND

(Continued)

<
| b
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"TABLE III (cont'd.)

BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY/MASS SPECTROMETRY
PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES

N

Report Date: 12/6/82

VOLATILES
METHOD SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
DETECTION
. LIMITS .

PARAMETER : (ug/kg wet) AS-004
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 5.5 ND
tetrachloroethylene 5.5 ND
toluene . 5.5 9.6 ug/kg wet
1,1,1-trichloroethane 5.5 72 ug/keg wet
1,1,2-trichloroethane 5.5 ND

: trichloroethylene 5.5 32 ug/kg wet
trichlorofluoromethane 5.5 BMDL
vinyl chloride 5.5 5,300 ug/kg wet

COMMENTS: Refer to text

-

c;
FOR RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES ey /)2 Lller
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L&

' "
g ireeonsvenons  COPANY PRIVATE



Mu/.

L4 4




N

-9~

TABLE IV
BELL AFEROSPACE TEXTRON
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY/MASS SPECTROMETRY

PRIORITY POLLUTANT ANALYSES
QUALITY CONTROL

Report Date: 12/6/82

REPLICATE VOLATILE ANALYSIS OF

SAMPLE B-S5 .
| PERCENT

! ' COMPOUND UNITS OF VALUE VALUE STANDARD COEFFICIENT
) IDENTIFICATION MEASURE 1 2 MEAN DEVIATION OF VARIATION
1,1-dichloroethylene g/l 3.7 1.2 2.4 1.7 70
:rans-1, 2-dichloroethylene g/l 33 29 31 2.8 ? 9.0
toluene ug/l 4.4 1.8 3.1 1.8 58
:richloroethylene ug/l 7.5 3.6 5.6 2.7 B 48
vinyl chloride ug/1 35 35 35 0 0

IOMMENTS: Refer to text

!
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SCOPE OF WORK

At the request of Mr, John Beresny, Purchas&ng Department of Bell Aerospace/
Textron, Mead Compuchem has completed the Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometric
(GC/MS) Volatile Organic Analsysis for Advanced Environmental Systems (AES) on
four (4) water samples and one (1) Neutralization Pond sediment sample, The
samples were labeled Field blank, B-5 001, B-6 002, A-W 003, and A-S 004.

SAMPLE COLLECT ION AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY

The samples were collected on October 28, 1982 by Goldberg-Zoino personnel and
delivered to the AES laboratory. Chain of Custody was transferred to Mrs.
Patricia Dzimian, Senior Laboratory Technician. The samples were then packaged
and shipped by Purolator Air to Mead CoOmpuchem, who received them on November 2,
1982,

METHODOLOGY

The reference for Volatile Organics (Method 624) was followed in the Federal
Register, December 3, 1979, Vol. 44, No. 233,

_SUMMARY

The Gas Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometric (GC/MS) analysis which was performed
by Mead Compuchem for Priority Pollutant Volatile Organics showed the

detection of the compounds listed in Table 1.
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SUMMARY (Cont'd,)

Table 1.

Priority Pollutant Volat11e Organics Analysis

(Expressed as pg/1, or\ppb)

Customer Sample

Identification Compound Concentration

Field Blank - -

B-5 001 1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene 28
Vinyl Chloride .33

B-6 002 Benzene 2]
Chloroform 820
1,1-Dichloroethane 130
1,1-Dichloroethylene 240
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 20
Ethylbenzene 14
Methylene Chloride 110,000
Tetrachloroethylene 13
Toluene 47
1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene 12,000
1,1, l-Trlchloroethane 670
Trlchlorethane 400,000
Trichlorofluoromethane 20,000
Vinyl Chloride 570

A-W 003 Methylene Chloride 1,600

A-S 004 Methylene Chloride 1,400
1,2-Trans-Dichloroethylene 13,000
l,1,1-Trichlorethane 690
Trichloroethylene 6,300
Vinyl Chloride

2,700
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EXHIBIT I.  LABORATORY CHRONICLE

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTIFICATION: Field Blank

SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-AO -
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22181

Date
Received/Refrigerated ' 11/02/82
Organiés
Extracted Not Required
Analyzed
1. Volatiles 11/22/82
2. Base/Neutrals Not Requested |
3. Acids Not Requested
_ .: 4, Pesticides/PCBS Not Requested
inofgéh1és
| 1. Cyanides : Not Requested
2. Phenols Not Requested
3. Metals ' Not Requestéd

COMPANRY FRIVATL
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1v.
2v.
3v.
4v.
5V.
6V.
AR
8v.
9v.
10v,
11v.
1a2v,
13v,
14v,
15V,
16V,
17V,
18V,
19V,
20V,
21V.
22V,
23V,
24v,
25V,
26V,

27V,

28v,
29V,
30V

31V,
32v.

EXHIBIT II - COMPOUND LIST

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTIFICATION:. Field Blank

: SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-AO
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22181

VOLATILE ORGANICS

ACROLEIN

ACRYLONITRILE

BENZENE

BIS (CHLOROMETHYL) ETHER
BROMOF ORM

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLORODIBROMOME THANE
CHLOROE THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
CHLOROF ORM

DI CHLOROBROMOME THANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROME THANE
1,1-DICHLOROE THANE

1, 2-DICHLOROE THANE
1,1-DICHLOROE THYLENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
C1S-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROME THANE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1,2, 2-TETRACHLOROE THANE
TETRACHLOROE THYLENE
TOLUENE

1, 2-TRANS-DICHLOROE THYLENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROE THANE
1.1, 2-TRICHLOROE THANE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE

TR ICHLOROF LUOROME THANE
VINYL CHLORIDE

BOL=BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

DETECTION

CONCENTRATION  LIMIT SCAN
(UG/L) (UG/L) NUMBER

BDL 100
BOL 100
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BDL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BDL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BDL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10

* BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BDL 10
BOL 10
BDL 10
BDL 10
BDL 10
BOL 10
BOL 10
BDL 10

COwirany PRIVATE
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EXHIBIT I. LABORATORY CHRQNICLE

;_g?fi BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTIFICATION: B5-001
AR SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-Al
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22182

| Date
ReceiveQ/Refrigerated 11/02/82
Organ;cs
t;tracted : ) Not Required
A Analyzed
| 1. Volatiles 11/22/82
2. Base/Neutrals | Not Requested
3. Acids Not Requested
4. Pésticides/PCBS Not Requested‘
Inorganics
o 1. Cyanides ' Not Requested :
2. Phenols Not Requested
3. Metals : Not Requested

[y
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1v,
2v,
3v.
4v,
5V,
6Vv.
v,
8v.
9v.
10v.
11V,
12v,
13v.
14V,
15v,
16V,
17V,
18v,
19v.
20V,
21V,
22V,
23V,
24V,
25V,
26V,
27V,
28V,
29V,
30V
31V,
32v,

EXHIBIT II - COMPOUND LIST
e

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTICATION: B5-001

SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-Al
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22182

DETECTION

VOLATILE ORGANICS CONCENTRATION  LIMIT SCAN

(UG/L) (UG/L) NUMBER
ACROLEIN BOL 100
ACRYLONITRILE BOL 100
BENZENE BDL 10 .
BIS (CHLOROMETHYL) ETHER BDL 10
BROMOFORM BOL 10
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE BOL 10
CHLOROBENZENE BDL 10
CHLOROD1BROMOME THANE BDL 10
CHLOROE THANE BOL 10
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER BDL 10
CHLOROF ORM BDL 10
DICHLOROBROMOME THANE BDL 10
DICHLORODIFLUOROME THANE BDL 10
1,1-DICHLOROE THANE BOL 10
1, 2-DICHLOROE THANE BOL 10
1,1-DICHLORGETHYLENE BOL 10
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE BDL 10
C1S-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE BDL 10
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE BDL 10
ETHYLBENZENE BOL 10
BROMOME THANE BOL 10
CHLOROME THANE BOL 10
METHYLENE CHLORIDE BOL 10
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROE THANE BOL 10
TETRACHLOROE THYLENE BOL 10
TOLUENE BOL 10
1,2-TRANS-DICHLOROE THYLENE 28 ‘ 10 334
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROE THANE BOL 10
1,1,2-TRICHLOROE THANE BOL 10
TRICHLOROE THYLENE BOL 10
TRICHLOROF LUGROME THANE BDL 10
VINYL CHLORIDE . 33 10 111

BDL=BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

COMPARY FRIVATE
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EXHIBIT I.  LABORATORY CHRONICLE

. BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTIFICATION:

¥

SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-A2
COHPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22183 -

Received/Refrigerated

Organiés
Extracted
Analyzed

1. Volatiles

2. Base/Neutrals

3. Acids

4, Pesticides/PCBS

Inorganics
1. Cyaﬁides
2. Phenols
3. Metals

B6-002

Date

11/02/82

Not Required

11/22/82 - 11/24/82*
Not Requested
Not Requested

Not Requested

Not Requested
Not Requested
Not Requested

*Dates represent fnitial analysis and analysis of a dilution

COMPANY FR!VATE
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I EXHIBIT II - COMPOUND LIST
[ - .
‘ ' BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTIFICATION: B6-002
| = . SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-A2
| . ! COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22183
‘™ : DETECTION
I VOLATILE ORGANICS . CONCENTRATION  LIMIT SCAN
(UG/L) (UG/L) NUMBER
l - 1V. ACROLEIN BDL 100
2V, -ACRYLONITRILE BOL 100
3V. BENZENE . 21 ' 10 509
; l 4V. BIS (CHLOROMETHYL) ETHER BDL 10
' 5V. BROMOFORM. , X BDL 10
- 6V. CARBON TEJRACHLORIDE ) BOL . 10
7V. CHLOROBENZENE - BOL 10
l 8V. CHLORODIBROMOME THANE BDL 10
9V, CHLOROETHANE BOL 10
: 10V. 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER BOL 10
l 11V. CHLOROFORM g820(1) 10 350
12V, DICHLOROBROMOME THANE BOL 10
e 13V, DICHLORODIFLUOROME THANE BDL 10
l 14V, 1,1-DICHLOROE THANE 130 10 315
15V, 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE . BDL 10
16V, 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 240 10 276
W - 17V. 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE A BDL 10.
' 18V, CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE BDL 10
19V. TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 20 10 476
) 20V, ETHYLBENZENE 14 10 804
l W 21v. BROMOMETHANE - BOL 10
22V, CHLOROMETHANE BDL 10
23V, METHYLENE CHLORIDE : 110000(2) 10 205
N 24V, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE BOL 10
I-V 25V,  TETRACHLOROE THYLENE 13 10 661
26V. TOLUENE 47 10 697
27V, 1,2-TRANS-DICHLOROETHYLENE 12000(2) 10 338
l 28V, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROE THANE ' 670 10 410
29V, 1,1,2-TRICHLOROE THANE BOL 10
30V TRICHLOROETHYLENE 400000(2) 10 507
l 31V. TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE 20000(2) 10 262

32V, VINYL CHLORIDE 570 10 108

BOL=BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

snguantitated from secondary ion
Concentration determined using 1000:1 dilution.

. &
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EXHIBIT 1.  LABORATORY CHRONICLE
)

‘I

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTICATION: AW-003
’ SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-A3
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22184

dL

|

L)

&

LY

Date
Received/Refrigerated 11/02/82
Organif;
Eitracted Not Required
Analyzed
1. Volatiles 11/24/82
‘2. Base/Neutrals Not Requested
3. Acids Not Requested
4, Pesticides/PCBS Not Requested
Inorganics |
1. Cyanides Not Requested
2. Phenols Not Requested
3. Metals

Not Requested

COMPANY PRIVATE
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EXHIBIT I - COMPQUND LIST

It -
BELL AEROSAPCE/TEXTRON IDENTIFICATION: AW-003
SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-A3
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22184

.«

I 4 . DETECTION*
‘ VOLATILE ORGANICS CONCENTRATION  LIMIT  scan
(UG/L) {UG/L) NUMBER
' 1V, ACROLEIN BOL 10000
2V, ACRYLONITRILE BOL 10000
, 3V. BENZENE BOL 1000
l 4V. BIS (CHLOROMETHYL) ETHER BOL 1000
5V.  BROMOFORM., : : BOL 1000
6V. CARBON TETRACHLORIDE . BOL 1000
l; 7V, CHLOROBENZENE - BOL 1000
K 8V.  CHLORODIBROMOME THANE BDL 1000
| 9V,  CHLOROETHANE BOL 1000
| 10V, 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER BOL 1000
| l 11V,  CHLOROFORM BOL 1000
| 12V, DICHLOROBROMOME THANE BOL 1000
e 13V, DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE BOL 1000
l 14V, 1,1-DICHLOROE THANE BOL 1000
15V, 1,2-DICHLOROE THANE BOL 1000
B 16V. 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE BOL 1000
I 17V, 1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE BOL 1000
‘ 18V, CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE BOL 1000
19V, TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE BDL 1000
. 20V,  ETHYLBENZENE BDL . 1000
21V, BROMOMETHANE BOL 1000
22V, CHLOROMETHANE - BOL 1000
23V, METHYLENE CHLORIDE 1600 1000 207
l, 24V, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROE THANE BOL 1000
‘ . 25V.  TETRACHLOROETHYLENE BOL 1000
26V. TOLUENE _ BOL 1000
\ 27V, 1,2-TRANS-DICHLOROE THYLENE , BDL 1000
| 28V, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE . BDL 1000
29V, 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE - BOL 1000
30V TRICHLOROETHYLENE BDL 1000
31V, TRICHLOROF LUOROME THANE BDL 1000
32V, VINYL CHLORIDE BDL 1000

BOL=BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

*Sample analyzed using a 100:1 dilution, thus the higher than normai
. detection limits,

COMPANY PRIVATE
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EXHIBIT I. LABORATORY CHRONICLE

- SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-A4
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22185

Received/Refrigerated
Orggniés
| Extracted
Analyzed

1. Volatiles

2. Base/Neutrals

3. Acids

4, Pesticides/PCBS
Inorganics

1. Cyanides

2., Phenols

3. Metals

- BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON IDENTIFICATION: AS-004

Date

11/02/82

Not Required

11/18/82
Not Requested
Not Requested

Not Requested

Not Requested
Not Requested

Not Requested

COMPANY FRIVATE
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1v,
2v,
3v,
4V,
5V,
6v.
AR
8v.
9v.
10v.
11v,
12v,
13v.
14v,
15V,
16V,
17v,
18v,
19v,

20V,

21v,
22V,
23V,
24y,
25V,
26V,
27V,
28v,
29v,
30V

31v.,
32v,

NOTE

*

EXHIBIT II - COMPOUND LIST

VOLATILE ORGANICS

ACROLEIN

ACRYLONITRILE

BENZENE

BIS (CHLOROMETHYL) ETHER
BROMOFORM .

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLORODIBROMOME THANE
CHLOROETHANE '
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER
CHLOROF ORM
DICHLOROBROMOME THANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROME THANE
1,1-DICHLOROE THANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
BROMOMETHANE
CHLOROMETHANE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROE THANE
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
TOLUENE
1,2-TRANS-DICHLOROE THYLENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROE THANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROE THANE
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
TRICHLOROF LUOROME THANE
VINYL CHLORIDE

BOL=BELOW DETECTION LIMIT

"
BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRONVIDENTIFICATION:

SAMPLE IDENTIFIER: YS-A4
COMPUCHEM SAMPLE NUMBER: 22185

Sample analyzed using a 50:1 di]htion, thus the higher than normal

detection limits.

Although c1 ssified by client as a. soil

treat as a liquid sample,

A N N T N
COMiramy FRIVATE

‘AS-004
: DETECTION*
CONCENTRATION  LIMIT SCAN
(UG/L) (UG/L) NUMBER
BDL 5000
BOL 5000
BOL 500
BDL 500
BDL 500
BDL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BDL 500
BOL 500
BDL 500
BDL 500
BDL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BOL 500
BUL 500
1400 500 201
BDL 500
BDL 500
BOL 500
13000 500 333
690 500 409
BOL 500
6300 500 497
BOL 500
2700 500 109

» the samplie was flyig enough to
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FILE No. 23R 0E
PROJVECT Lo s S OPOL G - C T/ DIET 5L //ZWc//?/ﬁwaH /

LOCATION LLlledZ Al A =/ o 7L  COLLECTOR /7

e

L

RELI
3.

SHED BY:

s;f,:g: s'i?:ggt‘:e oatE | TIME SSSI:ELR STATION LOCATION SAMPLE TYPE REMARKS
\H-S oo s Eatdrs® T Corownd Giorter \Toap ol = ) Jogle p=r 3
-6 oo R 'i" 1,35 mo”"(oéf/';? Z oouad Lkl &,),m/é_, = 2 CTolorse S
¢/ |\wo 3 Eekli® AT bt Sompa e Lam abwtesradon |
e //Q/ — ol ConLorsr~rS
§ Vo ol r Dl O
-S |0 & (Luphrs? e ases. Ho/zé’/n Seetoxinrt A el
: 2’ T R Conaoess
£ E |\ oos [ Ll Srogll | Lot Zoont~ L Conrclorame
TOTAL No. OF CONTAINERS
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signafurs]  DATE/TIME  RECEIVED BY:(Signature)  RELINQUISHED BY: (Signaturs)  DATE/TIME  RECEIVED BY:(Signature)

L10-28-52.//57

2.

o)

oME/nMy

RECEIVED BY: (Signoture)

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signaturs)  DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)
3

S.

RELINQUISHED BY: (Sionot\n)‘

DATE/TIME

RECEIVED BY: (Signature)

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)  RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: DATE/TIME

RETURN

TO:

s //F/[ %ﬁfl,{vf 1o/25K2 (5
U U v m

50
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SAMPLE HISTORY

cusToMER _ BeLe. AERp SPACE ADDRESS___ NinapnrA Fa\ls Bulud tWALMoRE
_(AD
) SAMPLE POINT_HmL\m ID#___°~_ LOCATION Po -'\r TYPE L %\“D
?an - ¥
' TIME
ORDER CODE DATE COLLECTED _Lq_’(uék Y Gol D Burg Zain0 E:c'ifmﬂg‘
' AES SAMPLE ¢ PRESERVATIVE Nene_
% CUSTOMER SAMPLE # TYPE CONTAINER _QLASS VOLUME FED Ree¢
' )
l Sample Relinquished By: Received By: Time Date Reason for
Number : : Change of Custo
, M‘*J(@ 10/23 fz L draligdw
. 7 V4 VT .
| |
'—) AES PRESERVATION: Type — — By —_— Date ——
' STORAGE TEMPERATURE : SAMPLE EXPIRATION DATE
' EXTRACTION DATE . EXTRACT EXPIRATION DATE
DUE DATE ANALYSIS COMPLETED (Date) By
l REPORT WRITTEN (Date) BY MAILED (Date)
I PARAMETERS
' COMMENTS/FOOTNOTES
l . SAMPLE MOVED TO INACTIVE STORAGE BY ‘ DATE
) APPROVAL FOR DISCARD BY ’ DATE
l DISCARDED BY DATE
l COMPANY FiRiviic ‘
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. .Sol L
SAMPLE HISTORY

cusTovER__ BeLt AEROSPACE ADDRESS___ Ninecnra Falls Bulubd +wWeLmoee

S0/ OImf (A D

SAMPLE POINT Meybrmlizadion  IDV___ LOCATION ' nb _ TYPE
ﬁhbfVD : ey -

\

TIME
10/28/72
ORDER CODE DATE COLLECTED GnlEB:u;! ngn pee §gnng‘
AES SAMPLE ¢ PRESERVATIVE Noene
% CUSTOMER SAMPLE # TYPE CONTAINER_QLASS VOLUME FED Req
<
Sample Relinquished By: Received By: Time Date Reason for
Number : Change of Custo

ST TR, W M
=7 VAN ’

. K.

/ AES PRESERVATION: Type - By —— Date

STORAGE TEMPERATURE SAMPLE EXPIRATION DATE

EXTRACTION DATE EXTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

DUE DATE - ANALYSIS COMPLETED (Date) By

REPORT WRITTEN (Date) BY MAILED (Date)

éARAMETERs

COMMENTS /FOOTNOTES "
.)SAMPLE MOVED TO INACTIVE STORAGE BY DATE

APPROVAL.FOR DISCARD BY ! DATE

"DISCARDED BY B DATE

COMPANY FRIVAIE
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FILE No.L2XRIE
PROJECT (Lot Rfo<0B o8 T7eprsy (e« LAV roVSHEET [ OF /
LOCATION g/ /o tuee), v (o J-72  COLLECTOR N dXax
S'I;Ig: sf::ggge DATE | TIME NSS:l:é" STATION LOCATION SAMPLE TYPE REMARKS
‘)_O,’ O / y(, ] 4//0 DO LFOr TP fyr @y ) 67)1‘2 w2’ /zéy!o/ \g/?éé -~ (M »{)z/),o/-;
-A LoD 54,5/ o P Lorr iy bt N (i (b \Sarap i - o na g |
8 -t | oD T /%«.’;"K 3°9 %/ro//zc‘fgx?/ P i Oé’/);u%” PN L A !
_; i o A — o7 o~ e ST
%‘ AT o0~ /Z’//-' 53> OM"’/’?%L&:ZZ@ Sroot e~ A m A
x Panr— ooy
e

IYAIMA A

TOTAL No. OF CONTAINERS

RELINQUISHED BY: (Sconolun) DATE/'NW VZW(&WWWISHED 8yY: (S-ono'un) DATE/NIME RECEIVED BY:(Signature)
[§
D ool Tt J0-29-82/035F ~

RELINGUISHED BY: (Signotws)  DATE/TIME/  RECEIVED BY: (Signoture) neunouusueo BY: (Signoture)  DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)
3 3

RELINGUISTED BY: (Sgnatwre]  DATE/TIME _ RECEIVED BY:(Signatws) _ RELINGUISHED BY: (Signaturs)  RECEIVED FOR LAB BY:  DATE/TIME
s, ' 6

RETURN TO: ) \




e SSSSSSSaaSaSTSTSS
PR — — _|: _ - - —. _ _ _ . L _ o



i

OWG. No. GH-5-A

FILE No. R3336

'H' Test Cells

?;_

IR

Tank Bldg.- B-

&

NOTE: W & neutralization
pond water

Sample Location "D"

, S A neutralization :
D—Pump Building pond’ bottom
‘ sediment

~~Sample Location "A" S A-W water
B-4 A-S sediment

Neutralization <¢_
Pond

Y

.

Y : \\ Rocket Test Cells X,Y & Z
\ ' .
Sample Location "C" ‘

B-5 Sample Location "B"

instrument
Building

¥
LA

B-2

Building

Rocket Engineering

] Components Test Building -

Exit to Walmore Rogd —

RN

Q Guordv House

-SCALE-

100 (f1.)

GEOHYDROLOGIC STUD}IES..
BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON

FIELD SCREENING LOCATIONS
WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK L ‘

DEC. 1982

COMPANY PRIVATE






PROJECT

'SUMMARY OF FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON GEQHYDROLOGIC STUDIES

LOCATION WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK:

DATE FILE No. R3336
SAMPLE TEMP. CONDUCT. ’
LOCATION DATE TIME (°c) pH (LL MHOS) REMARKS
ST PPT
B-1 9/14/82 11:30 21.5 8.85 980 Reddish-Brown tubrbid water
o/23/8712:00 | 15.0 | 8.55 | 830 | 3e0:2. PR tid water

Sheet of ﬁ

COMPANY PiIVATE







SUMMARY OF FIELD WATE.R'QUALITY TESTS

PROJECT __ BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON GEOHYDROLGIC STUDIES
LOCATION WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK

DATE FILE No._R3336
SAMPLE ' TEMP. CONDUCT. .
LOCATION DATE TIME (°c) pH (LL MHOS) REMARKS
. S>- 0.9 PPT
B-3 9/14/82112:10 21.5 7.40 1500 geddgsgg_?rown turbid water
: , ' =]1.
9/23/82111:20 | 16 7.15 1370 Orange turbid water

B
|

Sheet ____ of

COMPANY PRIVATE
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SUMMARY OF FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS

PROJECT BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON GEQHYDROLOGIC STUDIES
LOCATION  WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK "
DATE FILE No. R3336
SAMPLE TEMP. CONDUCT.
LOCATION DATE TIME (°C). pH (LL MHOS) <.1.1 ppT REMARKS
. 011 or grease noted on surface of
B-4 9/14/82111:10 23 71.75 2190 water;sTightly red turbid water
. S=1.1
9/23/82}10:51 15 7.35 1750 Bailed 14 times
S=1.1
9/23/82]13:30 15 7.45 1610° Ba%1ed 7 more times; qrease (o0il)

vigorously.

present; bubbles appear when poured

GI\

Sheet ____ of

COMPANY PRIVATE







SUMMARY OF FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS

1300

PROJECT BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDIES
LOCATION WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK
DATE ' FILE No. R3336
SAMPLE TEMP. CONDUCT.
LOCATION DATE TIME (°C) pH (L MHOS) REMARKS
‘ S-0.6 PPT '
B-5 9/14/82] 11:55 22 7.30 1300 Gravish-bBlack turbld water: H S odor
' : S=0.9 PPT
9/23/821 13:00 16 6.85 1400 Gray1sh Black turbid water, HqS odor
S=0.9 . PPT
10/28/84 14:16 17 7.95 GC/MS sample AES & RECRA

GI\

Sheet of

D

COMIPANY Pr

YA

RIVATE
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SUMMARY OF FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS

PROJECT BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDIES
LOCATION  WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK '
DATE FILE No. _R3336

SAMPLE TEMP, CONDUCT.

LOCATION DATE TIME (°c) pH (L. MHOS) REMARKS

' S-1.8 PPT
B-6 9/14/84 12:35 20.5 7.60 2710 Reddish-brown turbid water

9/23/84 11:40 15.0 7.40 2310 Grease (oil)present; orange in colon
10/28/84 13:35 ] 15.5 7.80 2000 S=1.2 PPT

Sheet ____ of

COMP

ANY PRIVATE
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PROJECT

SUMMARY OF FIEL_D WATER QUALITY TESTS

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON: Geohydrologic Studies

LOCATION MWheatfield, NY

DATE FILE No. R3336
SAMPLE TEMP, CONDUCT.
Location] OATE | TIME | "oy PH 111 MHOS) REMARKS
n H
A |s/11/82| 10:45 | 24 7.80 | 310  [Fecorder” 78" “neir permanent
8/12/82] 15:20° | 21.5 | 8.05 305 Bell pH = 7.60
9/14/82| 12:45 24 8.00 320 Bell pH = 7.80 water sample for Bost
9/23/82] 12:15 | 17 8.15 282 |
ofs )
0/28/82] 13:10 | 14 7.30 270 |salinity 0.0 AF5™3 ReCRAS
of

Sheet

COMP

ANY PRIVATE
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SUMMARY OF FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON: Geohydrologic Studies

PROJECT
LOCATION Wheatfield, NY
DATE FILE No. R3336
PLE | oaTE | TIME T(E::“)P' (c&Nagg;.) REMARKS
B 8/11/82| 11:00 | 22 300
8/12/82| 15:25 | 22 300
9/14/82} 12:40 24.5 320 Water sample for ARO & Boston
9/23/82| 12:20 | 17 283

GI\

Sheet of

Raan

NY PRIVATE







SUMMARY OF FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS

PROJECT BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON: Geohydrologic Studies

LOCATION Wheatfield, NY

FILE No. _R3336

DATE

SAMPLE TEMP. CONDUCT.

LOCATION DATE TIME (°C) pH (LL MHOS) REMARKS

C 8/11/82] 11:10 22 7.85 - 260
8/12/82] 15:30 21.5 7.80 300
TolTected studge samples _tor BOSTON

9/01/82] 15:00 24 7.40 320 Collected water samples for ARO & Bof
9/14/82| 12:50 24.5 8.05 315 Water sample for Boston
9/23/82] 12:25 17 8.15 282

Sheet ___ of

PT S

COmFANY PRIVATE
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SUMMARY OF FIELD WATER QUALITY TESTS

PROJECT
LOCATION

BELL AEROSPACE/TEXTRON GEOHYDROLOGIC STUDIES

WHEATFIELD, NEW YQRK

PERMANENT RECORDING pH STATION

IN PUMP HOUSE

FILE No._R3336

SoearLe | oaTE | TiME 1}52”)”' pH (C&Naggg.) REMARKS

8/11/82 | 10:50 - 7.80
8/12/82 | 15:27 - 7.60
9/1/82 |14:30 - 7.20
9/14/82 | 10:00 - 7.80
9/23/82 | 10:53 - 8:05
9/23/82 | 13:15 - | 8:00
10/28/82 12:35_| - 8.40
11/15/82

12/1/82 | 14:25 - 7.40

Gﬂ Sheet ____ of

CONMirAlT PRIVATE
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BELL AEROSPACE TEXTRON
POST OFFICce BOX onNE
BUFFALO, NLY. 14240
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